

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

1140 CONSTRUCTION AND REPAIRS FOR CERTAIN ACADEMIES, ETC. CHAP. 178 RESOLVES, 1951

Resolved: That the board of trustees of the Rockland Port District or the municipal officers of the city of Rockland be authorized to construct a proper wharf or terminal at the end of such road and after construction to operate, maintain and repair such wharf or terminal; and be it further

Resolved: That the sum of \$50,000 be appropriated for such construction from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund to the Rockland Port District or city of Rockland, whichever is to construct and maintain such wharf or terminal, provided that a like amount be made available for such construction by the trustees of the Rockland Port District or the municipal officers of the city of Rockland; and be it further

Resolved: That such appropriation be available until June 30, 1953.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 177

RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys for Municipal Airport Construction.

Municipal airport construction; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$48,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1952 from the general fund of the state for construction, improvement and maintenance of municipal airports in the amounts listed below:

	1951-52
Waterville airport	\$22,000
Portland airport	20,000
Greenville airport	4,000
Rangeley airport	2,500
	\$48,500

said sum to be expended under the supervision of the aeronautics commission. Any unexpended balances shall not lapse, but shall remain a continuing carrying account.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 178

RESOLVE, in Favor of Construction and Repairs for Certain Academies, Institutes and Seminaries.

Certain academies, institutes and seminaries, appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$136,750

AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION

RESOLVES, 1951

CHAP. 179

from the general fund to aid in construction and repairs for the several academies, institutes and seminaries as hereinafter specified; and be it further

Resolved: That any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account for the same purpose:

To the academies, institutes and seminaries as listed below for the purpose as set forth after their names

Robert W. Traip Academy. To aid in the building and equipment of an addition to the present buildings \$25,000

Lincoln Academy. To aid in construction of a classroom building15,000Corinna Union Academy. To assist in the construction of a
fireproof room for the heating plant and to assist in construc-
tion of an agricultural workshop1,750Leavitt Institute. To construct and equip an annex on the main
building15,000Hampden Academy. To build a gymnasium15,000Portland Junior College. To aid in the completion and equip-
ment of its school buildings and for furnishing facilities for vet-
erans of World War II attending said college under the G. I. bill

of rights, so called **Town of New Sharon.** To aid in completion and equipment of its school building and for furnishing facilities for pupils of secondary grades

Town of New Gloucester. To aid in constructing and equipping 2 additional classrooms to provide space essential for not more than 70 students from the Opportunity Farm

Foxcroft Academy. To aid in furnishing and equipping the new academy building 15,000

Freedom Academy. To aid in furnishing heating equipment 5,000

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 179

RESOLVE, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution to Clarify the Provisions That Relate to the State's Borrowing Power.

Constitutional amendment. Resolved: Two-thirds of each branch of the legislature concurring, that the following amendment to the constitution of this state be proposed:

25,000

10,000

10,000